
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA 

   

 
IRISH 4 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH,  
et al., 

 

Case No. 3:18-cv-0491-PPS-JEM 
 

Judge Philip P. Simon 

 Plaintiffs, 

v. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES, 
et al., 

 Defendants. 
 
 
 

STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF JANE DOE 1 
 
 The Parties hereby stipulate to the voluntary dismissal of Plaintiff Jane Doe 1 under Federal 

Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii). Said voluntary dismissal applies to Plaintiff Jane Doe 1 

only. The claims of the remaining Plaintiffs—Irish 4 Reproductive Health, Natasha Reifenberg, 

and Jane Does 2–3—are ongoing. 

 
Dated: February 22, 2022 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

/s/ Rebecca M. Kopplin_                         
REBECCA M. KOPPLIN 
Trial Attorney (California Bar No. 313970) 
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
JUSTIN M. SANDBERG 
Senior Trial Counsel 
MICHAEL GERARDI 
CHRISTOPHER R. HEALY 
DANIEL RIESS 
Trial Attorneys 
United States Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
1100 L Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: (202) 514-3953 

/s/ Alison Tanner                                
Alison Tanner (admitted pro hac vice) 
Fatima Goss Graves (admitted pro hac vice) 
Gretchen Borchelt (admitted pro hac vice) 
Sunu Chandy (admitted pro hac vice) 
Michelle Banker (admitted pro hac vice) 
National Women’s Law Center 
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 588-5180 
fgraves@nwlc.org  
gborchelt@nwlc.org 
schandy@nwlc.org 
mbanker@nwlc.org 
atanner@nwlc.org 
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Facsimile: (202) 616-8470 
Email: Rebecca.M.Kopplin@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Federal Defendants 
 
/s/ Anthony Dick_                                      
Anthony Dick 
Jones Day 
51 Louisiana Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
Telephone: (202) 879-7679 
ajdick@jonesday.com 
 
Matthew A. Kairis 
Jones Day 
2727 N. Harwood Street, Suite 600 
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 969-3605  
makairis@jonesday.com  
 
Counsel for Defendant University of Notre 
Dame 

Richard B. Katskee (admitted pro hac vice) 
Americans United for Separation of  
  Church and State 
1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 466-3234 
katskee@au.org 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Irish 4 Reproductive  
Health and Jane Doe 1 
 
Janice Mac Avoy (admitted pro hac vice) 
Anne S. Aufhauser (admitted pro hac vice) 
Kellie P. Desrochers (admitted pro hac vice) 
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
 & JACOBSON LLP 
One New York Plaza 
New York, NY 10004 
Telephone: (212) 859-8000 
janice.macavoy@friedfrank.com  
anne.aufhauser@friedfrank.com  
kellie.desrochers@friedfrank.com 
 
Jeffrey A. Macey 
Macey Swanson LLP 
445 N. Pennsylvania Street, Suite 401 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Telephone: (317) 637-2345 
jmacey@MaceyLaw.com 
 
Counsel for all Plaintiffs 
 
 
Jessica Sklarsky (admitted pro hac vice) 
Caroline Sacerdote (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jen Samantha D. Rasay (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
Center for Reproductive Rights 
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038 
Telephone: (917) 637-3600 
jsklarsky@reprorights.org 
csacerdote@reprorights.org  
jrasay@reprorights.org   
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Natasha Reifenberg,  
Jane Doe 2, and Jane Doe 3 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The undersigned certifies that on February 22, 2022, a copy of the foregoing was filed 

electronically. Notice of this filing will be sent to all counsel of record by operation of the Court’s 

electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the Court’s system: 

 
/s/ Alison Tanner                                  
Alison Tanner (admitted pro hac vice) 

        
National Women’s Law Center 
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 588-5180 
atanner@nwlc.org  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Irish 4 Reproductive  
Health and Jane Doe 1 
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